

News Release

Release No.CESWF-PA-08-027Contact: Judy MarsicanoFor Release:Immediate 6 June 2008Phone: 817-886-1312

Corps of Engineers to conduct routine inspection of Cooper Dam Stilling Basin

FORT WORTH, Texas – The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Fort Worth District will conduct a routine inspection of Cooper Dam Stilling Basin June 16 - 20. During the inspection the stilling basin road will be closed to the public for safety and security reasons.

The routine inspection will cover the stilling basin and outflow structure. All work conducted during this inspection period will be completed with environmental safeguards in place to protect the Sulphur River basin and its fisheries.

For more information please contact the Cooper Lake Office at 903-945-2108.

- 30 -

<u>About the Fort Worth District</u>: The Fort Worth District, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers was established in 1950. The District is responsible for water resources development in two-thirds of Texas, and military design and construction in Texas and parts of Louisiana and New Mexico. Visit the Fort Worth District web site at: www.swf.usace.army.mil.